the fundamental materiality test of whether there is “a substantial likelihood that the … fact would have been viewed by the reasonable investor as having

significantly altered the ‘total mix’ of information available” in addition to consideration of the qualitative factors set forth in SAB 99 and other Staff

guidance.

5

(B) Quantitative Assessment

In 2014, the Company installed a new CEO and it adopted a diversified holding company strategy, which included two major acquisitions and

numerous other investments and acquisitions.  Consequently, the Company does not believe pre-tax income alone is a representative measure for a

determination of materiality because of its substantial business activity, but rather it considers other benchmarks in such as net revenue, total assets, equity

and pre-tax income.

The following tables reflect the Company’s assessment of the Items’ quantitative impact to the annual and quarterly statements of operations provided in

our Q3 2014 10-Q, 2014 10-K and Q3 2015 10-Q. Refer to the Appendix for the full statement of operations and selected balance sheet information for these

periods.

  As Reported

Bargain
Purchase

Gain  Tax Items  Misc. Items  Total Items  As Revised  % Variance

Net revenue
Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  179,433  —  —  4,236  4,236  183,669  2.4 %

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014  319,373  —  —  4,236  4,236  323,609  1.3 %

Year Ended December 31, 2014  543,202  —  —  4,236  4,236  547,438  0.8 %

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015  277,467  —  —  —  —  277,467  — %

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015  760,257  —  —  —  —  760,257  — %

Income (loss) from operations
Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  75  —  —  (1,574)  (1,574)  (1,499)  NM

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014  (5,109)  —  —  (593)  (593)  (5,702)  11.6 %

Year Ended December 31, 2014  (14,426)  —  —  1,008  1,008  (13,418)  (7.0)%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015  2,403  —  —  —  —  2,403  — %

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015  6,497  —  —  —  —  6,497  — %

Pre-tax loss
Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  (10,990)  4,674  —  (1,276)  3,398  (7,592)  (30.9)%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014  (15,744)  4,674  —  (1,416)  3,258  (12,486)  (20.7)%

Year Ended December 31, 2014  (33,886)  4,674  —  185  4,859  (29,027)  (14.3)%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015  (5,130)  —  —  (1,122)  (1,122)  (6,252)  21.9 %

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015  (24,813)  —  —  —  —  (24,813)  — %

Net loss
Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  (14,948)  4,674  —  (855)  3,819  (11,129)  (25.5)%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014  (22,397)  4,674  —  (995)  3,679  (18,718)  (16.4)%

Year Ended December 31, 2014  (9,548)  4,674  2,320  606  7,600  (1,948)  (79.6)%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015  (4,505)  —  (2,320)  (1,122)  (3,442)  (7,947)  76.4 %

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015  (20,839)  —  (2,320)  —  (2,320)  (23,159)  11.1 %

Adjusted EBITDA
Year Ended December 31, 2014  19,189  —  —  1,577  1,577  20,766  8.2 %

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
Year Ended December 31, 2014  68,950  —  —  —  —  68,950  — %

6

(C) Qualitative Factors

In concluding the Items were not material, the Company considered the manner in which it and analysts evaluate and communicate with the investment

community and the line items impacted by the revisions. The Company believes that, although the adjustment to certain GAAP line items is greater than 5%

[…]

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax  (62)   —  (62)
Loss from sale of discontinued operations, net of tax  (121)   —  (121)

Net loss  (22,397)  4,674  —  (995)  3,679  (18,718)  (16.4)%

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  (1,990)   —  (1,990)
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  (24,387)  4,674  —  (995)  3,679  (20,708)  (15.1)%

Less: preferred stock dividends and accretion  1,204   —  1,204
Net loss attributable to common stock and participating
preferred stockholders  $ (25,591)  $ 4,674  $ —  $ (995)  $ 3,679  $ (21,912)  (14.4)%

Basic loss per common share
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2
Holdings, Inc.  $ (1.38)  $ 0.25  $ —  $ (0.05)  $ 0.20  $ (1.18)  (14.5)%

Loss from discontinued operations  —  —  —  —  —  —
Loss from sale of discontinued operations  (0.01)  —  —  —  —  (0.01)
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (1.39)  $ 0.25  $ —  $ (0.05)  $ 0.20  $ (1.19)  (14.4)%

12

APPENDIX

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2014
(in thousands)

  As Reported
Bargain

Purchase Gain  Tax Items  Misc. Items  Total Items  As Revised  % Variance

Assets
Goodwill  $ 35,513  $ —  $ —  $ 144  $ 144  $ 35,657  0.4 %

Total assets  729,871  —  —  144  144  730,015  — %

Liabilities
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  49,394   (4,700)  (4,700)  44,694  (9.5)%
Billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings on
uncompleted contracts  58,403   4,700  4,700  63,103  8.0 %

Deferred tax liability  12,363  —  —  (414)  (414)  11,949  (3.3)%

Total liabilities  562,905  —  —  (414)  (414)  562,491  (0.1)%

Stockholders' equity
Additional paid-in capital  134,748  (4,674)  —  1,142  (3,532)  131,216  (2.6)%

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (54,160)  4,674  —  (995)  3,679  (50,481)  (6.8)%

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (15,862)  —  —  152  152  (15,710)  (1.0)%

Noncontrolling interest  63,070  —  —  259  259  63,329  0.4 %

Total permanent equity  127,442  —  —  558  558  128,000  0.4 %

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 729,871  $ —  $ —  $ 144  $ 144  $ 730,015  — %

13

APPENDIX

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  As Reported
Bargain

Purchase Gain  Tax Items  Misc. Items  Total Items  As Revised  % Variance

Service revenue  $ 193,044   $ 4,236  $ 4,236  $ 197,280  2.2 %

Sales revenue  350,158   —  350,158
Net revenue  543,202  —  —  4,236  4,236  547,438  0.8 %

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue - services  174,956   1,511  1,511  176,467  0.9 %

Cost of revenue - sales  296,530   —  296,530
Selling, general and administrative  81,396   689  689  82,085  0.8 %

Depreciation and amortization  4,617   1,028  1,028  5,645  22.3 %

Gain on sale or disposal of assets  (162)   —  —  (162)
Asset impairment expense  291   —  291

Total operating expenses  557,628  —  —  3,228  3,228  560,856  0.6 %

Loss from operations  (14,426)  —  —  1,008  1,008  (13,418)  (7.0)%

Interest expense  (10,754)   (10,754)
Amortization of debt discount  (1,593)   —  (1,593)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (11,969)   —  (11,969)
Interest income and other expense, net  (981)   997  997  16  101.6 %

Gain on bargain purchase (1)  1,417  4,674   4,674  6,091  329.9 %

Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)  1,061   (1,127)  (1,127)  (66)  (106.2)%
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and
income from equity investees  (37,245)  4,674  —  878  5,552  (31,693)  (14.9)%

Income from equity investees  3,359   (693)  (693)  2,666  (20.6)%

Pre-tax loss  (33,886)  4,674  —  185  4,859  (29,027)  (14.3)%

Income tax benefit  24,484   2,320  421  2,741  27,225  11.2 %

Loss from continued operations  (9,402)  4,674  2,320  606  7,600  (1,802)  (80.8)%

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax  (25)   —  (25)
Loss from sale of discontinued operations, net of tax  (121)   —  (121)

Net loss  (9,548)  4,674  2,320  606  7,600  (1,948)  (79.6)%

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  (2,559)   —  (2,559)
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  (12,107)  4,674  2,320  606  7,600  (4,507)  (62.8)%

Less: preferred stock dividends and accretion  2,049   —  2,049
Net loss attributable to common stock and participating
preferred stockholders  $ (14,156)  $ 4,674  $ 2,320  $ 606  $ 7,600  $ (6,556)  (53.7)%

Basic loss per common share
Loss from continuing operations attributable to HC2
Holdings, Inc.  $ (0.71)  $ 0.24  $ 0.12  $ 0.03  $ 0.39  $ (0.32)  (54.9)%

Loss from discontinued operations  —  —  —  —  —  —
Loss from sale of discontinued operations  (0.01)  —  —  —  —  (0.01)
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (0.72)  $ 0.24  $ 0.12  $ 0.03  $ 0.39  $ (0.33)  (54.2)%

(1) The Company had recorded a $1,417 gain in earnings on a bargain purchase unrelated to the ANG Acquisition in accordance with ASC 805-30-25-2 and originally
presented it within the "Interest income and other expenses, net" line item.

14

APPENDIX

Selected Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2014
(in thousands)

  As Reported
Bargain

Purchase Gain  Tax Items  Misc. Items  Total Items  As Revised  % Variance

Assets
Accounts receivable  $ 151,558  $ —  $ —  $ 721  $ 721  $ 152,279  0.5 %

Goodwill  27,990  —  —  262  262  28,252  0.9 %

Deferred tax asset - long term  15,811  —  2,320  (911)  1,409  17,220  8.9 %

Other assets  22,479  —  —  (851)  (851)  21,628  (3.8)%

Total assets  724,048  —  2,320  (779)  1,541  725,589  0.2 %

Liabilities
Accounts payable  79,794  —  —  721  721  80,515  0.9 %

Total liabilities  571,370  —  —  721  721  572,091  0.1 %

Stockholders' equity
Additional paid-in capital  147,081  (4,674)  —  (459)  (5,133)  141,948  (3.5)%

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (41,880)  4,674  2,320  606  7,600  (34,280)  (18.1)%

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (15,178)  —  —  (1,647)  (1,647)  (16,825)  10.9 %

Total permanent equity  112,833  —  2,320  (1,500)  820  113,653  0.7 %

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 724,048  $ —  $ 2,320  $ (779)  $ 1,541  $ 725,589  0.2 %

Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, as reported)

  As Reported
Bargain

Purchase Gain  Tax Items  Misc. Items  Total Items  As Revised  % Variance

Net loss  $ (12,107)  $ 4,674  $ 2,320  $ 606  $ 7,600  $ (4,507)  (62.8)%

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to Adjusted EBIT:
Asset impairment expense  291   —  291
Gain on sale or disposal of assets  (162)   —  (162)
Interest expense  10,754   —  10,754
Amortization of debt discount  1,593   —  1,593
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  11,969   —  11,969
Interest income and other expense, net  981   (997)  (997)  (16)  (101.6)%

Gain on bargain purchase (1)  (1,417)  (4,674)  —  —  (4,674)  (6,091)  329.9 %

Foreign currency (gain) loss  (1,061)   1,127  1,127  66  106.2 %

Loss from sale of discontinued operations  121   —  121